

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 1D10-5094

HONORABLE JEFF ATWATER, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA, et al.,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal From a Decision of the Circuit Court of the
Second Judicial Circuit, In and For Leon County, Florida

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JONATHAN A. GLOGAU
Special Counsel
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 371823
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

 A. Course of Proceedings in the Trial Court1

 B. Disposition in the Trial Court2

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT PROPER PARTIES AND HAVE
NOT CONSENTED TO THIS ACTION.....9

 A. The proper party to a case challenging the constitutionality
of a law is the entity charged with the law’s enforcement.9

 B. The Department of Community Affairs is
charged with enforcement of SB 360 and therefore
is the proper party here.13

 C. None of the defendants have the duty to enforce SB 360,
and therefore are not proper parties in this case..15

 1. Legislators.....15

 2. Governor19

 3. Secretary of State.....21

II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THE STATEWIDE FISCAL IMPACT OF SB 36022

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING CHAPTER 2009-96, LAWS OF FLORIDA, UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY26

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Acosta, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 39 So. 3d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	6
<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. The Fla. Bar</u> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	10
<u>Beshore v. Dep’t of Financial Services</u> , 928 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	28
<u>B.H. v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994).....	31
<u>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</u> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Glidden Co.</u> , 169 So. 216 (Fla. 1936).....	27
<u>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding v. Chiles</u> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	9, 10, 13
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	10, 11
<u>Drombowski v. Eastland</u> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	17
<u>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</u> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	17
<u>Fla. Ass’n of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs.</u> , 7 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2009).....	15
<u>Florida Defenders of the Environment, Inc. v. Graham</u> ., 462 So. 2d 59, (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	21
<u>Ford v. Browning</u> , 992 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2008).....	27, 28
<u>Gravel v. United States</u> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	16
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17

<u>Harris v. Bush</u> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	19
<u>Holl v. Talcott</u> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	23
<u>Horizon South Master Home Owners Ass’n v. West</u> , 591 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	6, 22, 23
<u>Howard v. Commonwealth</u> , 957 A.2d 332 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	11
<u>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor</u> , 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973)	12
<u>Junior v. Reed</u> , 693 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	16, 17
<u>Lewis v. Leon County</u> , 15 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	28, 29
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan</u> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	9, 10
<u>May v. Holley</u> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	9, 10
<u>Moffitt v. Willis</u> , 459 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Moore v. Morris</u> , 475 So. 2d 666, 668 (Fla. 1985)	22
<u>Penthouse, Inc. v. Saba</u> , 399 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	16
<u>Ray v. Mortham</u> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	30, 31
<u>Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Administration Comm’n, Div. of Admin. Hearings</u> , 661 So. 2d 1190, (Fla. 1994)	9, 14
<u>Schmitt v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	30
<u>Shores v. Wegmann</u> , 370 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	23
<u>Small v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 222 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1969)	30
<u>Smith v. Dep’t of Insurance</u> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	31
<u>Smith v. Perry</u> , 635 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	6

<u>State v. Calhoun County</u> , 170 So. 883 (Fla. 1936)	29
<u>State v. Rubio</u> , 967 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2007).....	29, 30
<u>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</u> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	16, 17, 20
<u>Tenney v. Brandhove</u> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	12, 17
<u>The Fla. Bar v. Greene</u> , 926 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<u>The Fla. Senate v. Fla. Pub. Emps. Council 79, AFSCME</u> , 784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001)	12
<u>T.M. v. State</u> , 39 So. 3d 559 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	21
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	16, 17
<u>Walker v. President of the Senate</u> , 658 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	10, 11, 15
<u>Wilson v. Crews</u> , 34 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1948).....	27
<u>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</u> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 20

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article III, section 6	1, 10
Article VII, section 18.....	3, 4
Article VII, section 18(a)	passim
Article VII, section 18, subsection (b).....	8, 28
Article VII, section 18, subsection (c)	7, 28
Article VII, section 18(d).....	7, 24

Article IX, section 113

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 861, 9

Chapter 163, Part II.....14

Section 15.07.....21

Section 86.091.....9

Section 163.3177(3)(c)15

Section 163.3177(12)(j)15

Section 163.3177(4).....15

Section 163.3184(1)(a)30

Section 163.3184(8)(c)30

Section 163.3184(8), (9), (10)15

Section 163.3191 (10).....15

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 2007-62.....28

Chapter 2009-96..... 1, 2, 26

Chapter 2009-96, Section 2..... 18, 29

Chapter 2009-96, Section 3.....20

Chapter 2009-96, Section 4..... 4, 14, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 608 (9th ed. 2009)15

Senate Bill 360 passim

Fla. House Rule 2.6.....18

Fla. Senate Rule 1.4(3).....18
